RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, APPOINTING THE MEMBERS OF THE LOXAHATCHEE GROVES SCHOLARSHIP FUND COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, at its March 20, 2018, meeting, the Town Council determined that surplus donations for the February 2018, Palm Beach League of Cities luncheon were to be used for awarding scholarships to Loxahatchee Groves students; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-12, the Town Council created the "Loxahatchee Groves Scholarship Fund Committee" (Committee) for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-12, the Committee sunset; and

WHEREAS, in 2021, the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida, adopted Resolution No. 2021-26 re-creating the Committee to advise the Town Council on a scholarship program for Loxahatchee Groves students, as set forth in more detail therein; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has allocated funds to the Scholarship Fund; and WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to appoint members to the Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida, as follows:

- **Section 1.** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are confirmed and ratified as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- **Section 2.** In accordance with Resolution No. 2021-26, the following (3) individuals are appointed to be members of the Loxahatchee Groves Scholarship Fund Committee:
- <u>Section 3.</u> Severability. If any clause, section, or other part or application of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid,

Resolution No. 2024-16

such unconstitutional or invalid part or application shall be considered as eliminated, and so not affecting the validity of the remaining portions or applications remaining in full force and effect.

Section 4. Conflicts. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflicts hereby repealed.

| to the extent of such conflicts hereby repealed. | | | | | |
|--|--|--------------|-----------------|----------------|-----|
| Section 5. Effective Date. This Resol | ution shall take | effectiv | e imme | diately upon | its |
| adoption. | | | | | |
| Councilmemberoffered | the foregoing | resolution. | | Councilmember | |
| seconded the motion, and upon | being put to a v | ote, the | vote wa | as as follows: | |
| ANITA KANE, MAYOR | | <u>Aye</u> □ | <u>Nay</u> □ | Absent | |
| MARG HERZOG, VICE MAYOR | | | | | |
| PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMB | ER | | | | |
| LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCILMEME | BER | | | | |
| ROBERT SHORR, COUNCILMEMBER | | | | | |
| GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF API | TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA | | | | |
| ATTEST: | TLORIDA | | | | |
| ATTEST. | Mayor Anita Kane | | | | |
| Town Clerk | Vice Mayor Marg Herzog | | | | |
| APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: | Councilmember Phillis Maniglia | | | | |
| Office of the Town Attorney | Councilmember Laura Danowski | | | | |
| | Councilmember Robert Shorr | | | | |